578          Journal of the Polish Mineral Engineering Society, No 1(55) 2025, January - June, Volume 2
A control method of a Rooftop-PV system in distribution grids for voltage
support during shading effects
VU Hoang Giang1, NGUYEN Huu Duc2*, MA Thi Thuong Huyen3
1 Faculty of New Energy, Electric Power University, Hanoi, Vietnam
2 Faculty of Control and Automation, Electric Power University, Hanoi, Vietnam
3 Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Electric Power University, Hanoi, Vietnam

Resistance of the primary, secondary windings 0.001 pu
Leakage inductance of the primary, secondary windings 0.03 pu
Magnetization resistance 500 pu
Magnetization inductance 500 pu
Power lines
Unit resistance 0.115 /km
Unit inductance 1.05 mH/km
Length 5 km
Acknowledgements
This work was supported by the joint project “Research on PV integration for sustainable energy
development in urban areas in Vietnam” (NĐT/DE/21/06) funded by the Vietnamese Ministry of Science
and Technology and the German Ministry of Education and Research (BMBF).
Literature – References
1. S. F. Kagadi and P. M. Joshi, “Impacts of high rooftop pv penetration in distribution network and its
mitigation using dstatcom,” in Proceedings of the 7th International Conference on Electrical Energy
Systems, ICEES 2021, 2021. doi: 10.1109/ICEES51510.2021.9383632.
2. D. Cheng, B. A. Mather, R. Seguin, J. Hambrick, and R. P. Broadwater, “Photovoltaic (PV) impact
assessment for very high penetration levels,” IEEE J Photovolt, vol. 6, no. 1, 2016, doi:
10.1109/JPHOTOV.2015.2481605.
3. Y. Wang, K. T. Tan, X. Y. Peng, and P. L. So, “Coordinated Control of Distributed Energy-Storage
Systems for Voltage Regulation in Distribution Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol.
31, no. 3, pp. 1132–1141, Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2015.2462723.
4. S. U. Jeon, J. Noh, S. Kang, and J. W. Park, “Practical power management of PV/ESS integrated
system,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3031591.
5. H. Kumar and A. G. Shaik, “Voltage and Frequency Regulation in PV Integrated Distribution System
Using Plugin Electric Vehicles with FL-SRF based V2G Technology,” in Proceedings of the 2023 IEEE
Journal of the Polish Mineral Engineering Society, No 1(55) 2025, January - June, Volume 2          583
International Conference on Advanced Systems and Emergent Technologies, IC_ASET 2023, 2023.
doi: 10.1109/IC_ASET58101.2023.10151048.
6. M. Hussein and A. Ewais, “Combination of SVC with PV-Inverter for Voltage Regulation in
Distribution Networks,” International Journal of Applied Energy Systems, vol. 4, no. 2, 2022, doi:
10.21608/ijaes.2022.133144.1010.
7. H.-G. Vu and H. D. Nguyen, “Research and selection of reactive power control methods for large scale
solar power source in urban distribution network,” TNU Journal of Science and Technology, vol. 229,
no. 10, pp. 132–141, 2024, doi: https://doi.org/10.34238/tnu-jst.9742.
8. K. Ndirangu, H. D. Tafti, J. E. Fletcher, and G. Konstantinou, “Impact of Grid Voltage and Grid-
Supporting Functions on Efficiency of Single-Phase Photovoltaic Inverters,” IEEE J Photovolt, vol. 12,
no. 1, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2021.3127993.
9. V. Sharma, M. H. Haque, S. M. Aziz, and T. Kauschke, “Reducing Overvoltage-Induced PV
Curtailment Through Reactive Power Support of Battery and Smart PV Inverters,” IEEE Access, vol.
12, pp. 123995–124008, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3454313.
A. Bedawy, K. Mahmoud, Y. Sasaki, Y. Zoka, N. Yorino, and M. Lehtonen, “A Cooperative Voltage
Control Approach for Distribution Systems Based on Voltage Regulators and PV Inverters,” in 22nd
International Middle East Power Systems Conference, MEPCON 2021 - Proceedings, 2021. doi:
10.1109/MEPCON50283.2021.9686262.
10. S. Bana and R. P. Saini, “Experimental investigation on power output of different photovoltaic array
configurations under uniform and partial shading scenarios,” Energy, vol. 127, 2017, doi:
10.1016/j.energy.2017.03.139.
11. V. Krishna and K. C. Sindhu Thampatty, “Effect of Shading on the Performance of Solar Photovoltaic
System,” in 2023 IEEE Technology & Engineering Management Conference - Asia Pacific
(TEMSCON-ASPAC), 2023, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/TEMSCON-ASPAC59527.2023.10531621.
12. C. Rahmann, V. Vittal, J. Ascui, and J. Haas, “Mitigation control against partial shading effects in large-
scale PV power plants,” IEEE Trans Sustain Energy, vol. 7, no. 1, 2016, doi:
10.1109/TSTE.2015.2484261.
13. Y.-K. Wu, P.-Y. Wang, and Q.-T. Phan, “Study on the Strategies to Mitigate the Effects of Partial
Shading on PV Power Generation Systems,” in 2024 IEEE/IAS 60th Industrial and Commercial Power
Systems Technical Conference (I&CPS), 2024, pp. 1–7. doi: 10.1109/ICPS60943.2024.10563766.
14. M. J. Reno, R. J. Broderick, and S. Grijalva, “Smart inverter capabilities for mitigating over-voltage on
distribution systems with high penetrations of PV,” 2013, pp. 3153–3158–3153–3158.
15. H.-G. Vu and D. N. Huu, “Impact of Rooftop Photovoltaic System on the Voltage of Urban Distribution
Network: A Case Study in Vietnam,” in 2023 Asia Meeting on Environment and Electrical Engineering
(EEE-AM), 2023, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/EEE-AM58328.2023.10394927.
16. MOIT, “CIRCULAR No. 39/2022/TT-BCT dated December 30, 2022: Amendments and supplements
to circulars no. 25/2016/TT-BCT; no. 39/2015/TT-BCT; no. 30/2019/TT-BCT; no. 25/2016/TT-BCT;
no. 39/2015/TT-BCT of Minister of industry and trade,” 2022.